UNOFFICIAL COPY
' ' AN

Doc#: 1402310037 Fee: $60.00
RHSP Fee:$9.00 APRF Fee: $1.00

Karen A.Yarbrough
Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date; 01/23/2014 01:49 PM Pg: 1of12

When recorded mail to: #:8680123
First American Titie IINAPRIMUML SN
Loss Mitigation Title Services 30585.1
P.O. Box 27670

Santa fia DA 92799

RE: MALLEY T - PROPERTY REPORT

This document wis 1 repared by Seterus, Inc.

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data]
—
L790E Loan Number: 5625089

Investor [oan #: 1702836703

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

(Providing for Fixed Interest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement ("Agreemmt", made this 13th day of November, 2013, between
DARRELL J MALLETT {"Borrower") and Seterus, Tnc. ("Servicer”) Loan Servicer for the Lender, and Mortgage
Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. ("Mortgagee"), amends ard sapplements ( 1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or
Security Deed ("the Security Instrument"), and Timely Payment Rews ds Rider, if any, dated January 05, 2007 and
recorded in Book or Liher N/A, at page(s) N/a Instrument Number 0707 28303, of the COOK Records of Cook
and (2) the Note, bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Securivy Instiument, which covers the real and
personal property described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as tije 1P ‘operty”, located at

2547 E 93RD ST, CHICAGO, 1L 60617
the real property described being set forth as follows:

Property Legal Description - See Attached Exhibit A

In consideration of the mutual promises ang agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree ag follows
{notwithstanding anything to the Contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrum ent):

L. As of November 13, 2013, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the "New
Principal Balance”) is US, $181,674.94 consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender
plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.

MALLETT 5625089 Contract Cade DDN
LOAN MODIFICATION ACREEMENT——Single Family—Fannie Mge UNIFORM INSTRUMENT

T -

M._w‘mm-wm—wm_k.,.m“,.-..“..mw..,...‘.._.u».._.u.,.H..u.m...umw\-.- - et ottt a1 e ‘.._....\..v....,.u...‘,."q.‘w.,,.wm..._‘m%-—-_um..m-w—




1402310037 Page: 2 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

2. $30,794.94 of the New Principal Balance shall be deferred {the "Deferred Principal Balance") and Borrower
will not pay interest or make monthly payments on this amount. The New Principal Balance less the Deferred
Principal Balance shall be referred to as the "Interest Bearing Principal Balance” and this amoynt js
$150,880.00. Interest will be charged on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 4.000%,
from November 01, 2013. Borrower promises to make monthly payments of principal and interest of U.S.

Monthly
L . Number of
Interest Rate Principai and Payment Begins
Monthly
Change Date Interest Payment On
Payments
Amount
11/01/2013 630.59 12/01/2013 480

3. Borrower agrees to pay in fiit tie Deferred Principal Balance and any other amounts still owed under the Note
and Security Instrument by the ezrlies: of: (i) the date Borrower sells of transfers an interest in the Property,
(ii) the date Borrower pays the entive Forest Bearing Principal Balance, or (jii) the new Maturity Dage.

4. If Borrower makes g partial prepayment o¢ 9 ‘nzipal, the Lender may apply that partial Prepayment first to any
Deferred Principal Balance before applying such raivia] Prepayment to other amounts dye.

5. Ifall or any part of the Property or any interest in the Uraperty is sold or transferred (or if Borrower js not a
natural person and a beneficia] interest in Borrower iz 20! or transferred) without Lender's prior written
consent, Lender may require immediate payment in ful] of all.svints secured by the Security Instrument,

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower netice of 2eceleration. The notice shal] provide a
period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered o majed within which Borrower must pay
all sums secured by the Security Instrument. 1f Borrower fails to pay thesesems prior to the expiration of this
period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Insirinen without further notice or
demand on Borrower.

6. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of thy Sevurity Instrument,
including without limitation, Borrower's covenants and agreements to make al] paymeme-Stares, insurance
premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and aj other payments that Borrower is obiigated to make
under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever cance led.nuil and
void, as of the date specified in paragraph No. 1 above:

Payment Rewards Addendum to Note and paragraph A.l. of the Timely Payment Rewards Rider. By
executing this Agreement, Borrower waives any Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction to which
Borrower may have otherwise been entitied; and

(b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or Timely Payment Rewards Rider, where
applicable, or other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is
part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that contains any such terms and provisions as those referred
to in (a) above,

MALLETT 5625089

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT———Sing]e Family-—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT rm

MR R B

{page 2 af 4

o ot s it oy e T bttt i e e e B et



"---..q-.m--wmn».w<n.,m;mm_,.s,u.,..m.._...._m.:_.m_,,A,L,HH,,_,....w..‘_.‘,,u.- fffff e TGty et st < e e L R

1402310037 Page: 3 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

7. Borrower understands and agrees that:

{a) Al the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument relating to
default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the making
of the modified payments hereunder.

hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender's rights under or

(c) Nothing 11 this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in
part of the MNete and Security Instrument.

{d) Al administra
required notary-£egs, recordation fees, title costs and property valuation fees, shail be paid by the Lender,
unless otherwise stip/ilated:

or. and processing costs incurred by Lender in cornection with this Agreement, such ag

(€) Borrower agrees to make and exvcute such other decuments or papers as may be necessary or required to
effectuate the terms and conditicas, of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall
bind and inure to the heirs, execuiors, administrators, and assi ans of the Borrower.

(f) MERS is Mortgage Electronic Registra'ion Systems, Inc. MERS is a separate corporation that is acting
as nominee for Lender and Lender's succestors end assigns. MERS is the Mortgagee of record under the
Security Instrument and this Agreement. MRS s organized and existing under the laws of Delaware,
and has an address and telephone number of P.(- 124 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026, te|. (888} 679-MERS,

Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are dye urde: the Loan Documents as amended by this
Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the "Funds") to provide for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes
and assessments and other items which can attain priority over the Mbortgag: as a lien or encumbrance on the
Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (<) or=miums for any and all insurance
required by Lender under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage insurance premiams, i any, or any sums payable to
Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums in accordance with th Loan Documents; and (e) any
community association dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are called
"Escrow Items." Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender alj notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph,
Borrower shall pay Lender the F unds for Escrow Items uness Lender waives Borrower's obligatior o nay the Funds
for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waijve Borrower's obligation 1o pay to Lender Funds for amy or all Escrow
Items at any time. Any such waijver may only be i writing. In the event of such waiver, Borrdwer shal] pay
directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Ttems for which payment of Funds lias been
waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such
time period as Lender may require. Borrower's obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for
all purposes be deemed to be g tovenant and agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase "covenant
and agreetnent” is used in the Loan Documents. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Mems directly, pursuant to a

Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any
such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in

MALLETT 5625080

LOAN MOMFICATION AGREEMENTLS[ngIe Family-—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT orm 31

gy




1402310037 Page: 4 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the Funds at
the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act ("RESPA"}, and (b) not to exceed the maximum
amount a Lender can require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current
data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow ltems or otherwise in accordance with applicable
law.,

The Funds shall be held in an istitution whose deposits are insured by a federa agency, instrumentality, or entity
(including Lender, if Lender is an imstitution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank.
Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow ltems no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall
not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the
Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable jaw permits Lender to make such a
charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or applicable Jaw requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender
shall not e vequired to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender and Borrower cap agree in
writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall provide Borrower, without charge, an annual
accounting of ‘e Funds as required by RESPA,

If there is a surplus OF Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower for the
excess funds in accordaice with RESPA. Ifthere is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA,
Lender shall notify Borraw e s required by RESPA. and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amouiit hecessary to
make up the shortage in accordarice with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. [fthere is a deficiency
of Funds held in escrow, as definzd under RESPA, Lender shail notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and
Borrower shall pay to Lender the amouyat n cessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no
more than 12 monthly payments,

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by tie L.ean Documents, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any
Funds held by Lende/r.

e .
AL N e i

A T R
// 0. o /\jﬂ?&é&j
L f _ . (Seal); L Neun, (Seal)

S Borrowe! S gnature
Regi naNowar | i DARRELL ] MALLETT

b

By:

——
Assistapt Secretary |
E“‘"""""‘"w—-‘

e e
i

[
| WWRT |
Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. hiﬂ-ﬂdﬂ]ﬁeﬂc} 2

SR |

[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgments)
T -

MALLETT 5625089
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT——-SingIe Family-—Fanniec Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 /1 (rev. 01/69) frage 4 of 4

LT

T A Bt s £ e e e A e e et



1402310037 Page: 5 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ACKNOWLEDGEMEN T
State of Q@O}: [ U Yablie
County of (oot

‘ MNa, b, LaJL;V\ [Lﬁ
On, Hfll/l‘j before me, k}otm_\\j ?ulo\{("_

Dadiy i\ O malldhr

» personally appeared

subscribed to the within instrument and ack;

in his/her/their authorizcg capacity(ies), and that by his/h

the person(s), or the entity upsr-behalf of which the pe

LR MR b

CIFFICIAL SEALY :
MAKTH/ E LAGUN'LLA $

ql. Notory fublic_State of lilinais $

My Commission Expies June 22, 2017 §

b A A ¥ . ;
b " omimissin s Mo AGTARE

WITNESS my hand and officia) <

('3
Signature djﬂ%

RE: DARRELL J MALLETT
5625089

L790 - Apoilo Modification Agreement

\

(Seal)

T

00010585622 001*0

LAV
E

|

|

!

nowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same

er/their signature(s) on the instrument
rson(s) acted, executed the instrument,

MY

|| .



T gt e o sttt e 53— oo ———

1402310037 Page: 6 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

State of Oregon

County of Washington

On 11727113, before me, Christine M, Peterson, personally appeared, Regina Noxon,
Authorized Signer of Seterus, Inc. and Lita Helmstetler, Assistant Secretary for Mortgage
Electronic Registration Systems, Inc., who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence
to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged
to me that k¢/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by
his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the
person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and otficial seal.

OFFICIAL SEAL

, CHRISTINE M PETERSON |

eV NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON

s COMMISSION NO. 471953 {4
HSSION EXPIR BERN f

el 20160

Christine M, Peterson, Notary Public’ -
State of Oregon

My commission expires on: October 1, 2016

Commission No. 471953



1402310037 Page: 7 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

Legal Description: LOT 4 (EXCEPT THE EAST 14 FEET THEREQF) AND LOT § IN BLQCK 9 IN SOUTH
CHICAGO HEIGHT, S,

A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/2 OF SECTION 6, TOWNSHIp 37
NORTH, MNGE 15

EAST OF Ti-IF THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, NORTh OF THE INDIAN BOUNDARY UNE A PLAT
OFWHCH SUBDIVISION

FILED FOR RECORDING J ULY 15, 1891 IN BOOK 50 OF PLAT PAGE 37 IN COOK COUNTY!, ILUNOIS.
Permanent Index #%: 26-06-317- 067-00Q0 Vol 0296
Property Address: 2547 East 93rd Street, Chicago, Illinois 60617- 4019

Also Known As: 2547 93RD ST, CHICAGO, IL 60617

5625089 DARRELY ? MALLETT

L T .

e et s m g s s et it wtnmans ot s e et i ot it e it e s




1402310037 Page: 8 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

L789C

|Space Above This Line for Recording Data]

ESCROW AGREEMENT

This Escrow Agreement ("Alreerient"), made on November 13, 2013 between DARRELL J MALLETT
("Borrower") and Seterus, Inc. is entereq o in connection with Borrower's promissory note dated January 05, 2007
("Note"), and the Loan Modification Agierment. dated November 13, 2013 between the parties ("Modification
Agreement"), which is secured by the following rés! property ("Property™).

2547E 93RD ST
CHICAGO, IL 60617

For valuable consideration, the parties agree as follows:

1. In addition to the regularly scheduled payments that Borrowesis »eauired to pay under the Modification
Agreement, Borrower agrees 1o pay Seterus, Inc. an escrow pevizent in the amount of $228.16 for
deposit into an escrow account for necessary payments to be made’ by Seterus, Inc., including but not
limited to, payments for property taxes and insurance. As permitted ‘by ihe Real Estate Settlement
Procedures Act and other applicable iaw, Seterus, Inc. may adjust the amount of the Escrow Payment.
After notice of such adjustment, Borrower shall pay the adjusted Escrow Paymer.t.

2. Each Escrow Payment shall be due on the same day(s) of the month as the regularly scheda!cd payments
due under the Modification, commencing December 01, 2013.

3. In the event Escrow Payments are not made and Seterus, Inc. advances its own funds to make payments
that should have been paid from Borrower's escrow account, such amounts will be added to Borrower's
loan obligation under the Note.

4. Any failure to make an Escrow Payment when due shall be decmed to be a default under the Note and
Modification Agreement and upon Borrower's failure to pay the Escrow Payment, Seterus, Inc. may
exercise its rights under the Note and Modification Agreement.

ESCROW AGREEMENT Page 1 of 2

L




1402310037 Page: 9 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

5. Unless an agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the escrow
account payments held by Seterus, Inc., Seterus, Inc. shall not be required to pay any interest or eamings

on the payments held.

Seterus, Inc.

Opust? Webler———

Borrower
/
By:__HL/ ) r SRR —I
: i
RemmaNoxon @ ¥ 27w
] I'.'*.,r,{_' el evy o |
| Athoszed Sigae _J
Z [Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]
ESCROW AGREEMENT

REBHIBAETH

3100 000D105B5623 002*Q

Page 2 of 2




1402310037 Page: 10 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
State of [\\W\D\\
County of (k.
| KRN
on, [1-2t-1D  before me, Moo L@u\f\\c v\mG . personally appeared

Coeg | J e T

who proved to me eit the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they exccuted the same
in his’her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument
the person(s), or the entity.:pon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

9 p
WITNESS my hand and official seal. /@' ’ &

RN

MARTHA E LAGUNILLA

) pelictan
. 3 otary Public, State of llline; b
Signature M % (Seal) 2 My Commission Expires June2'2,o2i?)17 5

Commissinn Mg 437635

STTIEITVAS

RE: DARRELL ] MALLETT
5625089
L789 - Escrow Agreement

LT

*3100 000010585623 001*P

1] .

L

Ill




1402310037 Page: 11 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

State of Oregon

County of Washington

On 11/27/13, before me, Christine M. Peterson, personally appeared Regina Noxon,
Authorized Signer of Seterus, Inc., who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidznce to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowiedsed to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized
capacity(ies);-and that by his/her/their signature(s} on the instrument the person(s), or the
entity upon uelialt of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

OFFICIAL SEAL

J655%  CHRISTINE M PETERSON ()

Nmfs)=  NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON f

g COMMISSION NO.471953 {

Christine M, Peterson Notary Pul,‘ e
State of Oregon

My commission expires on: October 1, 201¢

Commisston No. 471953




1402310037 Page: 12 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Prepared by :

Seterus, Inc.

14523 SW Millikzn VVay, Ste. 200
Beaverton, Oregon

Loan Number : 5625089
ORIGINAL LOAN AMOUNT AND ADDZD T/{DEBTEDNESS
Original Loan Amount: $ 180,000.00

Unpaid Principal Balance prior to lon modification: $173,768.16

Modified Loan Amount: $ 181,674.94




